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qNiI EB''R / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

qqt{iur, fi \dwnrS qng-dadrroq I
Minlstry of Envlronment, Forest & Climat€ Chango

**qorqftrq, tu-rr5t I
Regional Office, Dehradun

25 gr{rq 25 SUBHASH ROAD, OEHRADUN.2,AOOI

f{r{TtU PHONE{i3tmSOAOg, d*U E-mait-no.f.ddno9ov.in

c5 ftqio:As per e-sign

ffiq 6rqkq,qqkrq, T{ G qd{E qRFdT dildq, trir5 atr
frci6' zo qd, 2o2s 6t GTrdfrd *co or orffr

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN REGIONAL OFFICE, MoEF&CC,

DEHRADUN ON 26tr'MARCH, 2025

Bqq:-News ttem ritted "wRRIrs h roaq,f frrdFfet sirra cr oqr....W tg 6rt,

sq AcFf fr S6I Fdld d" appearing in Amar Ujala dated 22.O8.2024- reg.

gtrr}6 ftsq w s{rrd sg5p, qsfasq,4q G rrslg qftadq,iilfl,T{ frd } am qs

oTqtdq d qn-{q Y;Io fro d", =r€ ftd } sTrtqr ft{b rg.O't.zo2s b 31.gq66a if g-f,rrcis

{ +c arfuficur h gi w q-qf 6-ri h frc st-iruts fi frqFr b cTer *do, 3ilq}fr-d 6-{i tg
ft{fOd fraT rqr eflr ilqsn sflrRe-s ti e-{ 3Tft-mqlT } gt w a-+f ori tg f rids ffi,
qToqoto, sq-qr r6Tfte{rm &o) ff sftserdT E fu{i6 26qrl,2o2s 6} Tqf6 11:oo {i
q-qkuT, Tq si uaqq qRsdq +rdq b eHq alqhq, t-t-{rfl { \'r td+' erdG-a ff .r{ 

r

*co { qqRfud 3Tffi qfurd sc t scfud e}-(Annexure-l)

he outset, Mrs. Neelima Shah, AIGF, welcomed all participants in the meeting

briefed about the matter to be discussed in the meeting:

Dr. Parag Dhakate, CCF, Van PanchayaVNodal, Anti Encroachment Drive was

present in the meeting as a representative of the Uttarakhand Forest Department

Sl.No. Name Designation

7 Shri Santosh Tewari, IFS Deputy Director General of Forests,

Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Dehradun.

2 Smt. Neelima Shah, IFS

,A
Dr. Parag Dhakate, IFS CCF Van PanchayaUNodal Anti Encroachment

Drive.
o.n
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Assistant lnspector General of Forests,

Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Dehradun.
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appraised the following:

1. According to the uttarakhand Forest Department Statistical Report published in

the year 2O77-L8, the total area under encroachment reported was 9506.23 ha.

while the encroachment data 2021as per the office of ApCCF (pFM) is tL8L4.46

ha is being used as the base line for reporting in the Anti-Encroachment Drive

initiated by department in 2023.

2. The State Government and Forest Department had taken up the matter very

seriously for the last 1 year and launched a campaign to remove the

encroachment from the Forest Land across the state by appointing a Nodal

Ofncer for the said purpose.

3. Already encroachment drives are under process at the division level to evict

illegal encroachments resulting in the removal of 1366.51 ha of encroachment

from forest.

4. lt was further informed that for the correctness and clarity of facts and figures of

the matter, division wise and district wise data has been prepared and action plan

is also prepared by the DFOs. lt was apprised that the detail shall be

incorporated in the affidavit of Forest Department which is to be filed soon before

the next date of hearing i.e.25.04.2025.

After detailed discussion and deliberation, the DDGF, MoEF&CC, RO, Dehradun has

requested the CCF Van PanchayaVNodal Anti Encroachment Drive that the action

plan for encroachment removal in the forest across the State shall be implemented in

time bound manner and the advisories issued by the Ministry time to time shall be

followed so that the illegal encroachments are removed from the forest well in time.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks. Digitally signed by
Neelima Shah
Date: O9-O4-2025
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Brq:- News trem titlod ?tr{rsq i. 104 T.t fuafficr iizra w rsr_. H l? $Te,

Ta fr$rrr *I {fud,r {r{rd j[, appearing in Amar Ujala dared 22.0g.202+
reg.

S.No. Designation &
Contact No.

Mail lD Signature

1 Shri Santosh Tewari,
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Tiaro frA g-de d gcfuh t tlttarakhand Action Plan For Forest Land

Encroachment Removal q{ frEd s-sf d ,r{ r qet d oq*r< t-g-6 n frs zrt M A

iEq Bfir \,iffi{ wFI t S{ifT{ Os s.rf,+e !iRr{ FIri riar.;l fi eIrs{{6 6rffi fu rfrd

fuqr qr ra tt
{ar.rtE- Uttarakhand Action Plan fur Forest Land Encroachment Removal d cfr

Digitally signed by

Parag Madhukar Dhakate

Date: 22-04-2425
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OD
Action Plan For Forest Land Encroachment Removal

!ntroduction

Uttarakhand, lndia's 27th state, was carved out of Uttar Pradesh on November 9, 2000.

Nestled between 284'-31"28'N latitude and 77"35'-81'01' E longitude, it comprises 13

districts across a 53,483 sq.km expanse. The state's terrain is predominantly mountainous,

characterized by snow-clad peaks, steep slopes, and fragile ecosystems. lts strategic

location borders Himachal Pradesh (northwest), TibeUChina (north and northeast),
Nepal (east), and Uttar Pradesh (south), with natural boundaries formed by the Tons,

Yamuna, and Kali rivers and the lndo-Tibetan watershed.

Ecological Signifi cance

Young and Fragile Himalayas:

o The Himalayan ranges here are among the world's youngest (40 million years old),

making them ecologically vulnerable to earthquakes, landslides, and erosion.

o Contrasts sharply with lndia's ancient peninsular mountains (1,500-2,500 million

years old).

River Systems:

o Four major rivers-Ganga, Yamuna, Ramganga, and Sharda-originate here,

sustaining downstream water supplies for drinking, agriculture, and hydropower.

Biogeographic Zones:

. 28 Western Himalaya: Alpine meadows and temperate forests.

. 78 Shiwaliks: Tropical and subtropical regions, now heavily degraded

Administrative and Demographic Overview

Administrative Units: 1 3 districts, 78 Tehsils (subdivisions), and 95 community

development blocks.

Population Growth:

o Human: Surged from 2.5 million ('t951) to 8.5 million (2001).

o Livestock: lncreased from 3.8 million (1972) to 4.9 million (2003).

Economic Dependence: Agrarian and pastoral economies drive heavy reliance on

forests, exacerbating ecological strain.

t,T{J
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115



@
Environmental Challenges
Deforestation and Degradation due to Encroachment on forest land:

o Siwalik Hills: Once forested, now ecologically degraded, and pushing forested

landscapes to higher altitudes.

" Land Use Pressures: Population growth, Encroachment on forest land and livestock
grazing accelerate soil erosion and habitat loss.

Climate and Rainfall:

o Temperate to Tropical Climates: Alpine zones experience cold temperatures, while
plains are tropical.

o Annual Rainfall: -1,550 mm, critical for sustaining river systems and agriculture.

Strategic and Conservation lmperatives
Soil and Water Security:

o Vital for preventing downstream floods and maintaining agricultural productivity in

northem lndia.

Biodiversity Gonservation:

o Protect endangered species and diverse ecosystems, from alpine meadows to

subtropical forests.

Sustainable Development:

o Balance hydropower projects and tourism with ecological preservation.

o Strengthen communityled initiatives like Van Panchayats for forest management.

o The State does not have any tribal districts. As per the 201 1 census, Uttarakhand has a

population of 10.09 million, which is 0.83% of lndia's population. The rural and urban

population of the State constitute 69.77% a nd 30.23o/o respectively. The Tribal population

is 2.89%. The population density of the State is 189 per sq km, whibh is lower than the

national average. The 19th Livestock Census 20'12 has reported a total livestock

population of 4.79 million.

Land Use Pattern

se Sfaf,sfics, Ministry of Agriculture, GOl, (2014-15)

Land Uss Typss Area (in 000' ha) Percentage

Geographical Area
'100.00Reporting area for land

utilization

5,993

Forests 3,800 63.4 1

Not available for land

cultivation

452 7.54

Permanenl pastures and other
grazing lands

192 3.21

Land under misc. tree crops
and groves

388 6.47

Culturable wasteland Jtt 5.29

Fallow land other than cunent
fallows

87 1 .44

-Qr:cq$.tallows 57 0.96

u{bfsp\rgn 700 1 1.68

Raje

10. to
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leg.Nc.'i
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Uttarakhand's Forests : Biod iversity, Commu n ity Stewardshi p, and
Conservation Challenges

Uttarakhand boasts rich forest resources, classified under the Champion & Seth system

(1968) into nine forest type groups and 43 distinct forest types. The state's physiography

spans three primary zones: the Himalayas, the Shiwalik range, and the Tarai plains. These

forests are critical to the state's agrarian economy and pastoral communities, which rely

heavily on forest resources for livelihoods.

A hallmark of Uftarakhand's Forest govemance is its network of Van Panchayats,

community-managed institutions established in 1921 . Today, 11,217 Van Panchayats

oversee 452644.29 hectares of forest land, promoting sustainable resource use.

According to Uttarakhand Statistics Reports for 2017-18, an area totaling 2,586,318 hectares

of forest is under the jurisdiction of the Uttarakhand Forest Department,

Ghallenges of Encroachment on Forest Land

'1. Ecological Degradation:

The Erosion of Nature's Foundation Deforestation and Habitat Fragmentation: This

is the most direct and visible impact. Encroachers clear forest areas for agriculture,

settlements, infrastructure (often unauthorized), and resource extraction. This leads to a

direct loss of tree cover, which is vital for carbon sequestration, oxygen production, and

climate regulation. Furthermore, it fragments contiguous forest areas into smaller,

isolated patches. This fragmentation disrupts wildlife corridors, limits gene flow among

populations, and makes species more vulnerable to local extinction.

Biodiversity Loss: Forests are hotspots of biodiversity, harboring a vast array of flora

and fauna, many of which are endemic to specific regions like the Himalayas.

Encroachment directly destroys these habitats, leading to a decline in species richness

and abundance. Rare, endangered, and threatened species are particularly vulnerable.

The loss of even a single keystone species can have cascading effects throughout the

ecosystem.

lncreased Human-Wildlife Conflict: As human settlements and activities encroach

deeper into forest areas, the interface between human and wildlife populations expands.

This inevitably leads to increased encounters, resulting in crop raiding by animals,

livestock depredation, and even attacks on humans. Such conflicts often lead to
retaliatory killings of wildlife, further exacerbating biodiversity loss and creating social

tensions.

Soil Erosion and Land Degradation: Forests play a crucial role in maintaining soil

stability. Tree roots bind the soil, and the canopy intercepts rainfall, reducing its erosive

Deforestation due to encroachment exposes the soil to direct rainfall and wind,

to increased soil erosion, especially on the steep slopes of Uttarakhand. This

in land degradation, loss of soil fertility, siltation of rivers and reservoirs, and

ed risk of landslides, particularly during the monsoon season.
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lmpact on Water Resources: Forests act as natural sponges, absorbing rainwater and

releasing it gradually, regulating stream flow and recharging groundwater aquifers.

Deforestation due to encroachment disrupts this hydrological balance. lt can lead to
reduced water availability during dry seasons, increased flooding during monsoons, and

a decline in the quality of water due to increased runoff and sedimentation. This has

significant implications for agriculture, drinking water supplies, and overall ecosystem

health.

Special focus on Rivers & Water bodies: the illegal encroachment will be removed along

rivers (Ganga and its tributaries, Gaula, Kosi, Dabka, Sharda, Bindal, Rispana, Kho,

Nandhaur, Yamuna, Tons, Song, etc) and water bodies (Tumdia dam, Baigul dam,

Sharda sagar, Nanakmatta sagar, Baur- Haripura etc)

Loss of Non-Timber Forest Products (NTFPs): Forests provide a wide range of NTFPs,

including medicinal plants, fodder, fuelwood, and other resources that are vital for the

livelihoods of many local communities, particularly tribal and forest-dwelling populations.

Encroachment often leads to the destruction or depletion of these resources, impacting

the economic and cultural well-being of these communities.

lncreased Risk of Forest Fires: Encroached areas, especially those with agricultural

clearings or temporary settlements, can increase the risk of forest fires. These fires can

spread rapidly into adjacent natural forests, causing extensive damage to vegetation,

wildlife, and soil, and releasing significant amounts of greenhouse gases into the

atmosphere.

2. Social and Economic lssues:

Disrupting Livelihoods and Creating lnequities Resource Conflicts and Social

Unrest: Encroachment can lead to conflicts between encroachers and traditional forest

dwellers or local communities who have customary rights and dependence on forest

resources. These conflicts can arise over access to land, water, and other forest products,

leading to social unrest and even violence.

lmpact on Traditional Livelihoods: For communities living in and around forests for

generations, encroachment can disrupt their traditional livelihoods based on NTFP

collection, small-scale agriculture within sustainable limits, and forest-based crafts.

Eviction drives, while necessary to protect forests, can have severe economic and social

consequences for these communities if not handled sensitively and with adequate

rehabilitation measures.

lllegal Economic Activities: Encroached areas can sometimes become hotbeds for

illegal activities such as timber smuggling, poaching of wildlife, and illegal mining. These

ivities not only cause further environmental damage but also undermine the rule of law$

O Dehraoln

Q teg.to.-rl
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RajenderSi can can be linked to organized crime.

U

\

sure on Public Resources and lnfrastructure: Unaulhorized settlements in

ached areas often lack basic amenities like clean water, sanitation, and electricity

is puts pressure on existing public resources and infrastructure in nearby legal

settlements and can lead to the development of unsanitary and unsustainable living

conditions.
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Land Tenure lnsecurity and Social lnjustice: The issue of encroachment is often
intertwined with complex historical and socio-economic factors, including landlessness,
poverty, and lack of alternative livelihood options. Evicting Iong-term encroachers without
addressing these underlying issues can lead to social injustice and further
marginalization.

lmpact on Tourism Potential: Uttarakhand's natural beauty and forests are key

attractions for tourism. Encroachment and the resulting environmental degradation can

negatively impact the aesthetic appeal of these areas, potentially harming the tourism

industry and the livelihoods dependent on it.

3. Governance and Legal Challenges:

Gaps in the Prolection Framework: lnadequate Legal Measures and Enforcement
Challenges: While forest protection laws exist, their effective implementation and

enforcement can be inadequate due to factors like inadequate staffing, insufficienl

funding, and improper infrastructure for monitoring and surveillance.

Difficulties in Boundary Demarcation and Mapping: ln many areas, especially remote

and mountainous regions, forest boundaries may not be clearly demarcated or accurately

mapped. This makes it challenging to identify and prevent encroachments and can lead

to disputes over land ownership.

Lengthy and Complex Legal Processes: Evicting encroachers often involves lengthy

and complex legal battles. Encroachers may file counter-claims, seek injunctions, and

exploit loopholes in the legal system, delaying or preventing eviction.

Political lnfluence and Patronage: ln some cases, powerful individuals or groups with

political connections may be involved in or provide patronage to encroachers, making it

difiicult for authorities to take impartial action.

Corruption and Collusion: lnstances of corruption and collusion between forest officials

and encroachers c€ln facilitate illegal occupation and hinder eviction efforts. This

undermines the integrity of forest protection agencies.

Lack of Comprehensive Rehabilitation and Resettlement Policies: Evicting

encroachers without having well-defined and adequately funded rehabilitation and

resettlement policies can lead to humanitarian crises and social unrest. Resettlement

efforts need to be just, equitable, and sustainable, providing alternative livelihoods and

ensuring the well-being of those displaced.

Data Gaps and lnconsistent Reporting: As highlighted by the discrepancies in

croachment figures in Uftarakhand, inconsistencies in data collection and reporting can

r effectrve monitoring and management of the issue. Accurate and up-to-date data

cial for formulating effective strategies to address encroachment.

sing the challenge of forest land encroachment in Uttarakhand requires a holistic

egrated approach that tackles the ecological, social, economic, and governance

sions. This includes strengthening legal frameworks and their enforcement, utilizing

nology for monitoring, ensuring transparent and accountable governance, actively
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involving local communities in forest protection, and addressing the underlying socio-
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economic factors that contribute to encroachment through sustainable development and

livelihood opportunities, The ongoing scrutiny by judicial bodies like the Hon'ble NGT and
the Hon'ble Uttarakhand High Court provides a crucial impetus for the state government

to take decisive and effective action.

Forest Land Encroachment Scenario

Forest resources in Uttarakhand are administered by the Uttarakhand Forest Department
(UKFD). Structurally, the UKFD includes distinct wings for wildlife, territorial operations,
research, and van panchayats. Responsibility for the direct management of forest lands,
which encompasses tackling problems like encroachment, rests with territorial forest
officers. This crucial function is performed by staff across multiple cadres, ranging from
Forest Guards and Foresters to Forest Rangers and Divisional Forest Officers (DFOs).

The Uttarakhand Forest Department is led by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests

(Head of Forest Force) (PCCF (HoFF). Operationally, the state is divided into two territorial

zones, the Garhwal Zone and the Kumaon Zone, each overseen by an officer of at least

the Chief Conservator of Forests (CCF) rank. Further decentralization includes seven

territorial forest circles and three wildlife circles, each headed by an officer of at least the

Conservator of Forests (CF) rank. Notably, a total of 34 divisions within the state have

reported instances of forest land encroachment. At the grassroots level, the territorial

forest administration comprises 288 forest ranges and 1486 forest beats.

The Uttarakhand Forest Department is divided into three primary

zones: Garhwal, Kumaun, and Wildlife. Collectively, these zones span 2520j55.924
hectares, of which 1 1,383.438 hectares are reported as encroached forest land. The

Encroachment Ratio, expressed as a percentage, indicates the proportion of a division's

total area that has been encroached upon. lt's calculated by taking the total division area,

dividing it by the total encroached area within that division, and multiplying by 100.

Kumaon Zone

Encroachment
Ratio (%)

Total
Encroached

Area (Hectares)

Sl. No. Name of the
Circle

Name of the Division

0.'1380'l Haldwani 59578.8000 42.2200

7 .25722 Tarai East 82429.9200 5982.0800

2629.1500 7.55363 Tarai West 34806.6260

336.5932 0.83124 Tarai Central 40496.9700

284.6294 0.5840

I Westem

5 Ramnagar 48736.9000

Sub Total 266049.2160 9314.6726 3.5011

1 Bageshwar 66343.8200 147.8600 o.2229

2 Pithoragarh 220034.1200 1 .9804

o.7443 0.0067Civil Soyam Almora 11108.0000

2.0340 0.003'14 Champawat 66097.2860

0.0073

2

\

North Kumaon

5 Almora 4.4911

t57-10994247a4.8660

:gi'l 16.a272 0.0280\ South Kumoan 1 Nainital 60114.5700

16.4272 0.0280Sub Tolal 60114.5700

Kumaon Zone Total 750948.6520 9488.6097 1.2635

trOTA a
Rajender Singh
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maon Zone, the Western Circle, comprising divisions such as Haldwani, Tarai East,

West, Tarai Central, and Ramnagar, exhibits the most significant encroachment

-to

Total Forest Area
of the Division

(Hectares)

0.0009

61201.6400

0.0370Sub Total

challenges. While Haldwani boasts the largest forest area (59,578.8 hectares), its
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encroachment ratio remains low (0.138%) due to its expansive coverage, remoteness and

the presence of Nandhaur Wildlife Sanctuary. However, the Tarai divisions-East, West, and

Central-show markedly higher encroachment ratios, ranging 'from 7.25o/o lo 7.55o/o,

suggesting concentrated pressure from human activities likes agriculture or urban expansion

along with unresolved policy issues like forest land transfer cases with lnigation Department.

Collectively, the Western Circle accounts forthe highest encroachment ratio among the three

circles (3.5011%), with a total forest area of 266,049 hectrares and 9,318 hectares

encroached.

ln contrast, the North Kumaon Circle, which includes divisions like Bageshwar, Pithoragarh,

Almora, and Champawat, demonstrates exceptional conservation success. All divisions here

report negligible encroachment ratios, often below 0.01%, such as Pithoragarh's 0.0009%.

This suggests rugged terrain that naturally deters encroachment along with stringent
protective measures and low population pressure. The Circle's total forest area spans

424,784 hectares, with an overall encroachment ratio of just 0.0370%, the lowest in the zone.

South Kumaon, represented solely by the Nainital division, mirrors this trend with a minimal

encroachment ratio of 0.0280%, indicating stable forest governance.

Aggregating data for the entire Kumaon Zone, the total forest area stands at 750,948

hectares, with 9,488 hectares encroached, yielding an overall encroachment ratio of

1.26350/o. While this figure appears moderate, it masks significant disparities: the Western

Circle contributes over 98% of the zone's total encroached area, underscoring its status as

a hotspot for intervention. The data implies that encroachment is not uniform but localized,

driven by factors such as proximity to human settlements, economic activities, and

administrative efficacy.

The analysis raises critical observations. Geographically, the Western Circle's Tarai belt

likely faces encroachment due to its fertile plains and accessibility, making it prone to

agricultural expansion. Meanwhile, North Kumaon's success may stem from its remote,

mountainous terrain and well-enforced conservation policies in collaboration with local

communities e.g. protected areas like the Askot Wildlife Sanctuary. Policymakers must

prioritize targeted strategies for high-risk zones, including community engagement, anti-

encroachment patrols, and sustainable land-use planning.

ln conclusion, the Kumaon Zone's Forest encroachment patterns reveal a tale of two regions:

the vulnerable Western Circle, requidng urgent mitigation, and the relatively pristine North

and South Kumaon, offering templates for conseryation. Balancing development with

ecological preservation will be key to safeguarding this biodiverse region for future
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Garhwal Zone
-.?te

Total
Encroached

Area
(Hectares)

Encroachment
Ratio (%)

-lName of the

I circre
Name of the Division Total Forest

Area of the
Division

(Hectares)

49.3424,| Mussoorie 39082.9300

40470.9710 0.6433 0.0016

1 Yamuna
a Chakrata

o

it

I

0.1263

121



3 Upper Yamuna 74397.1290 6.5212 0.0088

4 Tons 62208.9700 2.6049 0.0042

Sub Total 2'15160.0000 59.1 1 'l 8 0.0273

2 Shivalik 1 Haridwar 39074.1 100 49.8160 0.1275

Soil Conservation Kalsi 23321.3000 25.9729 o.1114

Dehradun 50481.9800 579.8000 1.1485

4 Lansdowne 43342.9000 0.0029

Sub Total 156220.2900 656.8303 0.4205

Garhwal I 59867.2600 0.0749

2 Badrinath 134645.1000 937.0000 0.6959

3 Garhwal 70161.8000 0.0080

Sub Total 264674.1600 0.3731

4 Bhagirathi I Tehri 143268.9000 26.2828 0.0183

2 Uttarkashi 224380.5820 't46.4414 0.0653

3 Narendaranagar 62107 .7000 3.6524 0.0059

Sub Total 4297 57 .1820 176.3766 0.0410

Garhwal Zone Total 10668't1.6320 1879.8007 0.1762

ln Garhwal Zone, the Yamuna Circle, comprising Mussoorie, Chakrata, Upper Yamuna, and

Tons divisions, exhibits the lowest encroachment ralio (0.0273o/o) among all the Circles.

Mussoorie, the largest division with 39,082.93 hectares of forest, records a minimal ratio of

0.1263Yo, while Chakrata's ratio is exceptionally low (0.00167o). Upper Yamuna and Tons

divisions also report negligible encroachment (0.0088% and 0.0042%), reflecting limited

human interference. Collectively, the region's total forest area spans 216,160 hectares, with

only 59.03 hectares encroached.

ln stark contrast, the Shivalik Region-covering Haridwar, Soil Conservation Kalsi,

Dehradun, and Lansdowne-faces the highest encroachment ralio (0.4205%). Dehradun

division is the most affected, with 1.1485% of its forest area encroached, likely driven by

urbanization, industrial growth, in-migration of outside Labour/Employees and agricultural

expansion. Haridwar and Kalsi divisions report moderate ratios (0.1275Yo and 0.1114%),

while Lansdowne maintains a remarkably low ratio (0.0029%), suggesting effective

management. The region's total forest area is 156,220 hectares, with 657.06 hectares

encroached.

The Garhwal Circle, encompassing Rudraprayag, Badrinath, and Garhwal divisions, shows

a moderate encroachment ratio of 0.3731%. Badrinath division stands out with the second-

highest ratio (0.6959%), possibly linked to pilgrimage-related infrastructure and tourism

pressure. Rudraprayag and Garhwal divisions, however, report low ratios (0.0749% and

0.0080%), indicating stable forest governance. The region's total forest area is 264,674

hectares, with 987.43 hectares encroached.

The Bhagirathi Circle, covering Tehri, Uttarkashi, and Narendra Nagar divisions, records a

chment ratio of 0.0410%. Uttarkashi division faces moderate pressure (0.0653%),

due to developmental projects and possibly linked to pilgrimage-related

and tourism pressure, while Tehri and Narendra Nagar divisions report minimal

83% and 0.0059o/o). The region's total forest area is 429,757 hectares, with

res encroached

2

1.2414

3 Rudraprayag 44.8700

5.6121

987 .4821
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Aggregating the data, the Garhwal Zone spans 1,066,81 1.63 hectares of forest land, with

1,879.80 hectares encroached, yielding an overall ratio of 0.17620/0. While this suggests
relatively effective conservation, disparities are stark: the Shivalik Circle accounts for 35% of
total encroachment, driven by Dehradun's urbanization, while the Yamuna Circle contributes

less than 3olo. The Garhwal Zone's forest encroachment patterns reveal a complex interplay

of geography, development, and govemance, while Circles like Yamuna and Bhagirathi

demonstrate effective conservation, Shivalik and Garhwal face urgent challenges from

urbanization and tourism. Balancing economic growth with ecological sustainability will

require localized strategies for removal of encroachment on forest land, robust monitoring

mechanism, and community engagement to protect the zone's biodiversity and forest

ecosystems for future generations.

Wildlife Zone

Sl. No. Name of
the Carcle

Name of the Division Total Forest
Area of the

Division
(Hectares)

Total
Encroached

Area
(Hectares)

Encroachment
Ratio (%)

1 Corbett

Tiger

Reserve

1 Corbett National Park 4707.0000 0.4000

2 Kalagarh Tiger Reserve 62672.6300 0.0000 0.0000

Sub Total 67379.6300 0.4000 0.0006

2 Rajaii Tiger

Reserve

1 Rajaji National Park 85162.4600 3.4426

2 Govind Wildlife Sanctuary 95796.9000 0.0000 0.0000

3 Gangotri National Park 239002.4000 0.0000 0.0000

Sub Total 419961.7600 0.0008

3 Nandadevi

Bioshphere

Reserve

,| Kedarnath Wildlife Division 135145.3500 9.0830

2 Nandadevi National Park 79908.9000 2.1020 0.0026

Sub Total 215054.2500 1 1.1850 0.0052

Wildlife Zone Total 702395.6400 0.0021

Corbett Tiger Reserve Circle, spans 67,379.63 hectares and includes Corbett National Park

and Kalagarh Tiger Reserve. Encroachment here is minimal, with only 0.4 hectares (0.0006%

ratio) reported in Corbett National Park, while Kalagarh records zero encroachment. This

near-pristine status likely stems from rigorous anti-poaching measures, community

engagement programs, and the reserve's long-standing focus on tiger conservation. The

data highlights Corbett's success as a model for protected area management.

Rajaji Tiger Reserve Circle with 419,961 .76 hectares, comprises Rajaji National Park, Govind

Wildlife Sanctuary, and Gangotri National Park- While Govind and Gangotri report no

encroachment, Rajaji National Park accounts for 3.44 hectares (0.0008% ratio) of

encroached land. This localized pressure may arise from its proximity to densely populated

areas like Haridwar, where agricultural expansion or livestock grazing could encroach on

forest boundaries. Despite this, the reserve's overall low ratio reflects effective protection in

sions, particularly in remote or strictly regulated zones like Govind and Gangotri.
t\
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0.0040

3.4/.26

0.0067

15.0276
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Nandadevi Biosphere Reserve Circle, covering 215,054.25 hectares, includes Kedarnath

Wildlife Division and Nandadevi National Park, with reported forest land encroachment of
9.08 hectares (0.0067%) in Kedarnath and 2.1O hectares (0.0026%) in Nandadevi National
Park.

Aggregating the data, the Wildlife Zone spans 702,395.64 hectares of forest land, with 1 5.03
hectares encroached, resulting in an overall encroachment ratio of 0.O021o/o. While this
indicates strong conservation efforts across the zone, disparities exist: Nandadevi accounts
for 73o/o of total encroachment, whereas Corbett and Rajaji report negligible intrusions. The

Wildlife Zone's encroachment paftems reflect a blend of conservation triumphs and localized

challenges. Corbett and Rajaji exempliff how stringent protection and community

engagement can preserve critical habitats, while Nandadevi highlights the pressures of
tourism and development. To sustain these ecosystems, Uttarakhand Forest Department is

prioritizing adaptive management strategies and balancing human needs with ecological

integrity. By addressing hotspot areas and replicating successful models, the Wildlife Zone

can continue to serve as a sanctuary for biodiversity in a rapidly changing landscape.

Forest Iand encroachment and Forest Cover Analysis

Forest land encroachment and forest cover exhibit a direct and negative relationship,

fundamentally because the act of encroachment typically involves clearing existing

vegetation, leading to an immediate reduction in the area covered by forests. lndeed,

encroachment stands as a primary driver of both deforestation and the degradation of forest

ecosystems. The clearing of land for various non-forest uses directly eliminates forest cover,

and the associated activities, such as illegal logging, fuelwood collection, and overgrazing,

further diminish the quality and density of the remaining forest. Moreover, encroachment

often results in the fragmentation of extensive, unbroken forest areas into smaller, isolated

patches. This fragmentation not only decreases the overall forest cover but also adversely

affects biodiversity, the movement of wildlife, and the health of the ecosystem, rendering

these smaller fragments more susceptible to further degradation and edge effects.

The loss of forest cover due to encroachment has significant environmental consequences,

particularly conceming carbon sequestration. Forests are vital carbon sinks, absorbing

atmospheric carbon dioxide and storing it within their biomass and soil; deforestation through

encroachment diminishes this crucial capacity, thereby contributing to the challenges of

climate change. Furthermore, encroached areas and the edges of fragmented forests often

face an elevated risk of human-induced fires, which can cause further destruction of forest

cover and the release of stored carbon. Beyond carbon sequestration, forests play a critical

role in regulating water cycles and preventing soil erosion. The removal of forest cover

through encroachment can disrupt these essential ecological processes, potentially leading

to decreased water availability, increased flooding, and soil degradation. Consequently, the

expansion of non-forest activities into forest lands directly diminishes the extent of forest
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According to Forest Survey of lndia's lndia State of Forest Report (ISFR-2023), the forest
cover of Uttarakhand is mentioned below:

(in sq km)
Class Area % of Geographic Area

Very Oense Forest (VDF) 5,266.58 9.85

Moderately Dense Forest (MDF) '12,517.63 23.40

Open Forest (OF) 6.519.62 12.19

Total 24,303.83 48.44

Scrub 412.84 0.77

Legal Status & Judicial Strategy for removal of forest land
encroachment

ln addressing the critlcal issue of forest land encroachment, a meticulously structured legal

and judicial strategy is being implemented by the Uttarakhand Forest Department, aligning

with the provisions of the lndian Forest Act 1927 (Uftarakhand Amendment 2002). The

prioritization of encroachment cases is a data-driven process, leveraging a comprehensive

divisional database. This database facilitates a nuanced assessment of each case, taking

into account several key factors: the severity of the encroachment (nature and extent of
damage), its current legal status (stage of litigation, existing orders), and the potential

ecological impact on the forest ecosystem (loss of biodiversity, habitat degradation, impact

on wildlife corridors, etc. ). This multi-faceted prioritization ensures that resources are

allocated effectively to address the most pressing and ecologically damaging encroachments

first.

A specialized legal team is entrusted with the management of these cases at the designated

Court. For each case, detailed information is meticulously maintained by the office of the

Divisional Forest Officers, including the Case Number, the Year of filing, the precise extent

of encroached forest land (in Hectares), and the parties involved. This granular level of detail

is crucial for effective case management and tracking. Simultaneously, officers at both the

Range and Divisional levels play a vital role in monitoring the progress of these legal

proceedings, ensuring seamless coordination between field operations and legal actions. At

the Uttarakhand Forest Headquarters, a dedicated officer at the Chief Conservator of

Forests (CCF-Legal Cell) level is tasked with managing and overseeing all legal

proceedings related to forest land encroachment. This includes cases pending in various
judicial forums, such as civil courts, ACJM courts, CJM courts, district courts, high

courts, the Supreme Court, and the National Green Tribunal (NGT). The officer ensures
coordinated monitoring and resolution of these cases across all levels of the judiciary to
safeguard forest resources.

Central to the success of this judicial strategy are several key operational elements. The

ly and accurate submission of all pertinent records to the court is paramount, ensuring

$!I gal team has all the necessary evidence and documentation to build a strong case

Rajender re, the expedited implementation of court orders, once issued, is given high priority

encroached land efficiently and prevent further damage. Underpinning theseO oehradr
leg,irc:'
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IS need for clear, organized, and readily accessible documentation at all stages of

Forest Cover of Uttarakhand
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the legal process, facilitating transparency and accountability. Acknowledging the complex

and multifaceted challenges posed by forest land encroachment, a structured mechanism for
regular inter-departmental coordination has been instituted through the formation of a Diskict
Forest Protection Committee, chaired by the District Magistrate. This committee facilitates
collaborative decision-making and oversight to address encroachment-related issues
effectively. These crucial forums bring together representatives from the Uttarakhand Forest

Department, the Revenue Department, the Police Department, and the Legal Department.
This collaborative approach ensures coordinated action and information sharing throughout
the entire legal and judicial process, from the initial identification of encroachment to the final

resolution and implementation of court directives. This synergy is essential for navigating

complex legal and administrative hurdles and achieving effective outcomes in safeguarding

forest lands in accordance with the latest lndian Forest Act.

These technologies include: Geographic lnformation Systems (GlS): For spatial data

management, analysis, and the creation of detailed thematic maps illustrating the extent and

nature of encroachment in relation to forest boundaries, land records, and ecological

features.

Remote Sensing: Utilizing satellite imagery and aerial photography to provide a broad

overview of the forest area and identify potential encroachment zones, enabling efficient

targeting for ground{evel verifi cation.

The data generated through these technologies will form the bedrock of the legal proceedings

and subsequent actions. Following this precise identification, legal notices to show due

liance will be formally issued to the encroachers. These notices will clearly specify the

ed area, the legal basis for eviction under the lndian Forest Act, 1927 Utlarakhand

nt of 2002, incorporating relevant sections of the latest amendments and Sections

ch pertain to the summary eviction of unauthorized occupants and the disposal ofo
o Derlrad
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Operational Plan

The operational plan forthe removal of encroachments on forest land is a multi-stage process

that prioritizes accuracy, legal compliance with the latest lndian Forest Ac| 1927

(Uttarakhand Amendment of 2O02), and effective execution. The initial and foundational

stage involves meticulous mapping and demarcation of the encroached areas. This is no

longer a solely manual process but critically leverages modern geospatial technologies to
ensure precision and legal defensibility.

Drone Mapping: Employing Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAVs) equipped with high-

resolution cameras and L|DAR (Light Detection and Ranging) sensors to capture detailed

Ortho mosaics and 3D models of the encroached areas, offering unparalleled accuracy in

boundary identification and assessment of the scale of encroachment.

Global Positioning System (GPS) Surveys: Conducting ground-based GPS surveys, to
physically mark and record the precise boundaries of the encroached land, creating legally

sound demarcation on the ground.
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their property without the need for protracted civil suits, and provides a reasonable and legally

mandated timeframe for voluntary eviction. The language of these notices will be

unambiguous and will clearly outline the potential consequences of non-compliance,
potentially including penalties or further legal action as stipulated in the updated Forest Act.

The cases are adjudicated at the Designated Court of the Divisional Forest Ofiicer (DFO), as

empowered by the relevant sections of the lndian Forest Act. This designation streamlines

the process for encroachment cases. Upon the issuance of summary eviction orders by the

DFO Court, well-planned and robust eviction drives are belng organized to ensure the
physical removal of encroachments. The success of these drives hinges on effective

resource mobilization, which encompasses several critical aspects:

Adequate Manpower Allocation: Deploying a sufficient number of trained forest

department personnel, potentially including specialized teams for eviction and restoration.

Dedicated Budgetary Provisions: Allocating necessary funds not only for the initial

mapping and demarcation but also specifically for the eviction operations (including

transportation, logistics, and potential compensation as per the Act), subsequent restoration

efforts of the cleared land, and the ongoing legal proceedings. The latest Forest Act might

have provisions for funding such activities or penalties that can contribute to this budget.

Procurement of Necessary Equipment: Ensuring the availability of essential equipment

such as vehicles, machinery for land clearing (if necessary and environmentally sound),

communication devices, and safety gear for the eviction teams.

The approximate budget required to remove encroachment from one hectare of forest land

can vary significantly and is based on several factors. lt's challenging to provide a precise

figure without detailed information about the specific situation. However, we can break down

the potential costs involved

Factors lnfluencing the Budget:

Extent and Nature of Encroachment: ls it a few temporary structures or permanent buildings?

ls there significant land clearing or cultivation? More complex encroachments will require

more resources and time.

Terrain and Accessibility: Hilly or remote areas will increase transportation and operational

costs.

Legal Processes: The stage of legal proceedings, the need for court appearances, and the

complexity of the legal challenges will impact legal fees and the overall timeline.

Manpower and Security: The number of forest officials, administrative staff, and police

nel required for the eviction drive will affect personnel costs. Security arrangements,

ES in sensitive areas, can add to the budget
RajenderSi Negi
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operational costs

Demarcation and DGPS Mapping: Accurate mapping using modern technology like GlS,

drones, and DGPS surveys has associated costs is being carried out for physical

demarcation of boundaries which also requires materials and labor.

Contingency Funds: lt's prudent to have a contingency fund to address unforeseen

challenges or delays during the removal process.

Estimated Cost Components (per hectare)

Mapping and Demarcation: This could range from {10,000 to t50,000 or more, depending

on the technology used and the complexity of the area.

Legal and Administrative Costs: This is highly variable depending on the duration and

complexity of the court cases. It could range from t20,000 to several lakhs if cases are

protracted.

Eviction Operations: This will depend on the manpower and machinery required. Costs

could range from t50,000 to t2,00,000 or more, especially if significant structures need to

be removed. This would include transportation, daily wages for labourers, fuel, and security

arrangements.

Police Support: Costs for police deployment might involve allowances or logistical support,

which can vary.

Contingency: A provision of 1O-15o/o of the total estimated cost is advisable.

It's essential to conduct a site-specific assessment to determine the actual budget required.

would involve surveying the encroached area, assessing the type and extent of

ment, understanding the legal status, and planning the operational logistics

while a general range can be provided, a detailed budget can only be prepared

ugh evaluation of the specific hectare of forest land in question

nsure the safety and security of the eviction teams and maintain law and ordero leg;llo.1
10-1' a "
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Ballpark Figure:

Considering the various factors, a very rough estimate for removing encroachment from one

hectare of forest land in Uttarakhand could range from 11.5 lakhs to t5 lakhs or more. This

is a highly indicative figure, and the actual cost could be significantly higher or lower based

on the specifics of the encroachment.

lmportant Considerations:

This estimate does not include the cost of restoration of the encroached land after removal.

Restoration costs can vary greatly depending on the extent of damage and the chosen

restoration methods (natural regeneration vs. active reforestation), potentially ranging from

a few thousand to several lakhs per hectare.
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during the process, formal requests are being submitted to the Police Department for the
deployment of adequate police personnel. Furthermore, local administrative support is being
actively sought and obtained from the district authorities to facilitate logistical anangements,
coordinate with other relevant departments (e.9., electricity, water supply, if applicable to the
encroached areas), and manage any potential social or administrative issues that may arise
during the eviction process. This inter-agency coordination, potentially mandated or
emphasized by the latest amendments to the Forest Act, is crucial for the smooth and lawful
execution of the eviction plan and the subsequent protection of the recovered forest land.

The Government of Uttarakhand, through the Uttarakhand Forest Department, launched an
intensive mission-mode campaign in April 2023 to remove illegal encroachments from
forest lands. Field forest officers have been rigorously enforcing the provisions of the tndian

Forest Act, 1927 (with Uttarakhand amendments, 2002) to reclaim unlawfully occupied
areas. These efforts align with directives from various judicial bodies, including compliance
with orders from the Hon'ble Courts. Between April 2023 and March 2024, approximalely
1,300 hectares of encroached forest land were successfully reclaimed across the state,

reflecting a focused commitment to restoring ecological integrity and legal compliance. The
details of the anti-encroachment drive is mentioned herein:

Detrils of Forest Isnd Encroachment Removll (in Hectares) under Anti-Encro.chment Drive (April, 2023 to March, 2025)

Sl. No. Name ot the
Circle

Total forest
area of the

Division

Name of the Division Total
Encroached
Area in the

Division

Encroachment
Removal under

Anti-
Encroachment

Drive, Since

Aptil,2023
1 Haldwani 59578.8000 82.2200 30.3300

2 Tarai East 42429.9200 5982.0800 2't4.0200

Tarai West 34806.6260 2629.1500 532.9690

4 Tarai Central 40496.9700 336.5932 105.7590

1 Western

5 Ramnagar 48736.9000 2U.6294 1.5000

Sub Total 266049.2160 9314.6726 884.5780

1 Bageshwar 66343 8200 147.8600 0.5000

2 Pithoragarh 220034.1200 1.9804 0.5000

3 Civil Soyam Almora 11108.0000 0.7443 0.0130

4 Champawat 66097.2860 2.0340 2.2400

2 North Kumaon

Almora 6'1201.6400 4.4911 0.0030

Sub Total 424744.8660 157.1099 3.2560

3 South Kumoan 1 Nainital 60114.5700 16.8272 5.0000

Sub Total 60114.5700 16.4272 5.0000

750948.6520 9488.6097

Garhwal Zone

I Mussoorie 39082.9300 49.3421 39.3980

Chakrata 40470.9710 0.6433 0.0100

3 Upper Yamuna 7 4397 :290 6.5212
R

ngh Neg
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Yamuna

N Tons 62208.9700 2.6049 0.5000

Sub Total 216't60.0000 59.1118 41.2680No.leg.
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Kumaon Zone Total 892.8340

1.3600
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2 Shivalik 1 Haridwar 39074.1100 49.8'160 27.2710

2 Soil Conservation Kalsi 23321.3000 25.9729 48.2900

3 Dehradun 5048't 9800 579.8000 5.7200

4 Lansdowne 43342.9000 1.2414 0.2098

Sub Total 't56220.2900 656.8303 81 4908

3 Garhwal 1 Rudraprayag 59867.2600 44.8700 0.8150

2 Badrinath 134645.1000 937.0000 247 .5500

Garhwal 7016'1 .8000 5.6',t21 0.2100

Sub Total 264674.1600 947.4821 248.5750

4 Bhagirathi 1 Tehri '143268.9000 26.2824 1 1.8400

2 Uttarkashi 2243AO.5820 146.4414 7 .7 400

3 Narendaranagar 62107.7000 3.6524 0.6800

Sub Total 429757.1820 176.3766 20.2600

Garhwal Zone Total 1066811.6320 't879.8007 391.5938

Wildlife Zone

I Corbatt Tiger

Reserva

1 Corbett National PaTURTRD 4707.0000 0.4000 76.8300

2 Kalagarh Tiger Reserve 62672.6300 0.0000 20.0000

Sub Total 67379-6300 0.4000 96.8300

1 Rajaji National Park 85162.4600 3.4426 2.9300

2 Govind Wildlife Sanctuary 95796.9000 0.0000 1.5800

3 Gangotri National Park 239002.4000 0.0000 0.0000

Sub Total 419961.7600 3.4426 4.5100

3 Nandadovi

Bioshphere

Reserve

1 135145.3500 9.0830 15.1600

2 Nandadevi National Park 79908.9000 2.1020 0.0000

Sub Total 215054.2500 11.1850 15.1600

Wildlife Zone Total 702395.6400 15.O276 116.5000

Grand Total 2520155.9240 11383.4380 1400.9278

oderate encroachment (16.83 hectares) but has successfully reclaimed 5 hectares,

rgeted enforcement.

e

Zone covers 1,066,81 1.63 hectares of forest land, with 1,879.80 hectares

as of March 2024. During the same period, 391.59 hectares were reclaimed.

ent dynamics vary significantly across districts. Chamoli District, for instance,

the highest encroachment (937 hectares, primarily in the Badrinath Division), though

2 Rajaji Tiger

Reserve

Kedarnath Wldlife Division

@@

Kumaon Zone
The Kumaon Zone encompasses a total forest cover of 750,948.65 hectares, with 9,488.61

hectares encroached as of March 2024. Betvteen April 2023 and March 2025, 892.83

hectares of encroached land were reclaimed through anti-encroachment drives. The Tarai

belt, including divisions like Tarai East, Tarai West, and Tarai Central, emerges as a hotspot

for encroachment. For instance, Tarai East Division alone accounts for 5,982.08 hectares of

encroachment (7% of its forest cover), despite reclaiming 214.02 hectares during the

reporting period. Agricultural expansion and population pressure appear to be primary drivers

in these regions. ln contrast, districts like North Kumaon report minimal encroachment

(157.11 hectares) and removal (3.26 hectares), reflecting effective prevention in remote

areas such as Pithoragarh and Bageshwar. The South Kumaon Division, particularly Nainital,
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247.55 hectares have been reclaimed since 2023. Legal bottlenecks, however, persist, as all

cases remain under judicial proceedings in multiple courts. Dehradun District reports 579.80

hectares of encroachment, driven by urbanization pressures, but only 5.72 hectares were
removed during the recent drive. Similarly, Haridwar District has cleared 27.27 heclares ol
its 49.82 hectares encroached area, showcasing proactive measures. Success stories

include the Soil Conservation Kalsi Division, which reclaimed 48.29 hectares, and the Upper

Yamuna Division, where encroachment was reduced from 6.52 hectares to 4.31 hectares

through phased evictions.

Wildlife Zone
The Wildlife Zone, spanning 702,395.64 hectares, reports 15.03 hectares of encroachment,

with 116.50 hectares reclaimed during the reporting period. Notably, the Corbeft Tiger

Reserve has achieved remarkable success, clearing 76.83 hectares. Similarly, the Kedarnath

Wildlife Division reclaimed 15.16 hectares, balancing conservation with pilgrimage

pressures. Areas like Gangotri National Park and Govind Wildlife Sanctuary report zero

encroachment, underscoring effective protection mechanisms. These successes serve as

benchmarks for other zones, demonstrating the feasibility of high-efiiciency removal

strategies when combined with strict enforcement and community engagement.

The following actions are being implemented with priority to address Forest Land

Encroachment issues:
1. Focus on Tarai Regions: lntensify anti-encroachment drives in Kumaon's Tarai belt,

which accounts for 85o/o of the zone's encroachment.

2. Community Engagement: Strengthen Van Panchayats to reduce incentives for illegal

occupation.

3, Judicial Strategies: Fast-track court cases to resolve disputes, particularly in high-

encroachment areas like Chamoli and Dehradun.

Uttarakhand's anti-encroachment efforts reveal mixed progress: while the Garhwal and

Wildlife Zones show significant achievements, the Kumaon Zone's Tarai regions demand

urgent attention. Legal delays and urbanization remain critical hurdles. Sustained

enforcement, community involvement, and judicial efficiency are essential to preserving

Uttarakhand's ecological balance amid developmental pressures. By addressing these

challenges systematically, the state c€ln ensure long-term conservation of its invaluable

forest resources.

Policy matters concerning forest land encroachment, the rehabilitation of Van Gujjars, cases

under Section 4 ofthe lndian Forest Act (lFA), expired forest lease cases, and pending forest

land transfer cases under the Forest Conservation Act, along with issues related to Taungya

forest settlements and Goth-Khatta affangements, require resolution at the government

policy level. Consequently, these cases necessitate focused attention.

croachment Remova! in Uftarakhand: District Wise Overview

ensive overview of forest land encroachments and mitigation efforts across 13

rakhand is annexed and marked Annexure-|, highlighting district specific

nd actions taken for forest land encroachment removal
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The current anti-encroachment initiative is continuous, and efforts to remove
encroachments are currently underway and will proceed with the eviction of illegal
occupants once the pending court cases reach a final verdict, in strict accordance
with legal procedures. This marks an unprecedented large-scale and systematic anti-
encroachment campaign specifically targeting illegally occupied forest land in
Uttarakhand.

Comprehensive Restoration and Rehabilitation PIan for Recovered
Forest Land

The phase immediately succeeding the removal of encroachments is of paramount

importance: the restoration and rehabilitation of the affected forest land. This is not simply

about planting trees; it requires a carefully considered and scientifically informed approach

to reinstate the ecological functions and biodiversity of the degraded areas, potentially

aligning with specific directives or enhanced mandates within the latest lndian Forest Act

concerning ecological restoration.

to community involvement. This goes beyond mere consultation and encompasses

engagement of local populations in the restoration efforts. This might involve

local communities in planting activities, providing training in nursery management

able forestry practices, and fostering a sense of ownership over the restored

plan also emphasizes the promotion of community-based forest management

proaches in suitable areas, empowering local communities to play a significant
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The process commences with the meticulous development of site-specific restoration plans.

Recognizing that each encroached area may have unique ecological characteristics and

levels of degradation, a standardized "one-size-fits-all" approach is insufficient. These

tailored plans will be based on thorough ecological assessments of the affected sites,

considering factors such as existing vegetation, soil conditions, hydrology, and the potential

for natural regeneration. A central tenet of these plans will be the prioritized use of native

species that are indigenous to the local forest ecosystem of Uttarakhand. This emphasis on

native flora is crucial for ensuring long-term ecological integrity and resilience, as these

species are best adapted to the local climate, soil, and interactions with native fauna, thereby

fostering a self-sustaining ecosystem. The latest Forest Act might include specific guidelines

or incentives for the use of native species in restoration efforts.

lntegral to these restoration plans are comprehensive measures for soil and water

conservation (SMC). Encroachment oflen leads to soil erosion, compaction, and altered

water flow patterns. Therefore, the rehabilitation of degraded areas necessitates the

implementation of scientifically sound SMC techniques to stabilize the soil, enhance water

infiltration, reduce runoff, and improve overall land health. These SMC works will be

implemented as specifically prescribed in the relevant Working Plan for the forest division or

as explicitly mentioned and directed by competent authorities, potentially incorporating best

practices and guidelines outlined in the latest amendments to the Forest Act or related

environmental regulations. Techniques might include contour bunding, terracing, gully

plugging, vegetative barriers, and the creation of water harvesting structures.

Furthermore, the plan recognizes that the long-term success of restoration is inextricably

yL-
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role in the protection and sustainable use of the restored forests. Crucially, raising awareness

among local communities about the ecological and socio-economic importance of forest
protection and the multifaceted benefits of restoration will be a continuous and integral

component of this strategy. The latest Forest Act might have specific provisions or a greater

emphasis on the rights and involvement of local communities in forest management and

restoration.

To ensure the success and long-term sustainability of these ambitious restoration endeavors,

a robust system for monitoring and evaluation will be established. This system will involve

the regular tracking of restoration progress against clearly defined ecological indicators (e.9.,

survival rates of planted saplings, vegetation cover, biodiversity indices, soil health

parameters, water quality). lt will also involve evaluating the effectiveness of the implemented

restoration measures to identify what works best in different ecological contexts.

Furthermore, periodic audits will be conducted to critically assess the overall restoration

outcomes, identify areas where improvements are needed, and proactively prevent future

degradation of the restored areas. The data collected through this monitoring and evaluation

system will be crucial for adaptive management, allowing for adjustments to the restoration

strategies based on real-world outcomes and potentially informing future restoration efforts

in line with the latest scientific understanding and any relevant provisions in the amended

Forest Act.

Strategy for the Prevention of Future Encroachments

To proactively and effectively prevent future encroachments on valuable forest lands, a

comprehensive and multiJayered strategy will be implemented. This strategy recognizes that

merely removing existing encroachments is insufficient without addressing the underlying

factors that contribute to such activities. The approach encompasses strengthened protection

measures, proactive community engagement, improvements in land governance, and the

leveraging of modern technological advancements, potentially aligning with enhanced

mandates or stricter enforcement provisions within the latest lndian Forest Act. The first

critical pillar of this strategy involves significantly strengthened protection measures. This

entails:

lntensified Patrolling Efforts by Forest Personnel: lncreasing the frequency, coverage,

and effectiveness of ground pakols by well-equipped and adequately staffed forest personnel

across vulnerable and high-risk forest areas. This involves specialized anti-encroachment

drive with competent teams and improved communication networks for rapid response. The

latest Forest Act might mandate specific staffing levels or training requirements for effective

forest protection.

Strategic Establishment of Check Postsr Setting up strategically located and adequately

resourced check posts along key access routes and forest boundaries to meticulously

r the movement of people, vehicles, and materials into and out of forest areas, acting

rrent and facilitating early detection of potential encroachment attempts.

tilization of Modern Technology for Enhanced Monitoring: lntegrating

technologies to augment traditional patrolling methods and expand monitoring
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over vast and often inaccessible forest terrain. This includes-
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Drone Surveillance: Deploying Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAVs) equipped with high-
resolution cameras and thermal imaging capabilities for real-time monitoring, aerial surveys

of forest boundaries, and early detection of unauthorized activities or new encroachment
attempts,

CCTV Surveillance: lnstalling strategically placed Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)

cameras, particularly at critical entry points, forest fringes bordering human settlements, and

areas prone to encroachment, to provide continuous surveillance and record evidence of
illegal activities. The data from these technologies will be crucial for timely intervention and

potential legal action, possibly aligning with digital evidence admissibility standards in the

amended Act.

Simultaneously, a proactive approach focusing on awareness and education initiatives will

be launched to foster a sense of responsibility and discourage encroachment. This will

involve:

Organization of Local Workshops and Community Engagement Programs: Conducting

interactive workshops, meetings, and awareness drives at the grassroots level to directly

engage local communities, particularly those residing in forest-adjacent areas. These

programs will focus on fostering dialogue, addressing concerns, and promoting collaborative

stewardship of forest resources.

Educational Programs on Forest Boundaries and Land Rights: lmplementing targeted

educational programs to ensure that local communities have a clear understandlng of legally

demarcated forest boundaries, their rights and responsibilities concerning forest land, and

the legal implications of encroachment under the prevailing forest laws, including any recent

amendments.

Furthermore, addressing the systemic issues related to land governance is crucial.

Significant improvements in land records management will be undertaken through:

Digitization of Existing Land Records and Forest Boundaries: Expediting the

comprehensive digitization of all existing forest and revenue land records, creating a

centralized and easily accessible database to enhance transparency, reduce ambiguities,

inimize the scope for fraudulent activities. This digital repository will facilitate efficient

n of land ownership and forest boundaries.

Coordination between the Forest and Revenue Departments: Establishing

seamless coordination mechanisms betvveen the Forest Department and the

partment at all administrative levels. This inter-departmental collaboration isReve
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for the accurate and consistent recording of forest boundaries, the timely resolution

Comprehensive Public Awareness Campaigns: Utilizing various media channels (print,

electronic, social media, and traditional community outreach) to highlight the severe

ecological, economic, and social consequences of forest encroachment, emphasizing the

legal ramifications under the lndian Forest Act, and promoting the intrinsic value of forest

conservation.
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of land disputes, and the prevention of fraudulent land transactions that can lead to
encroachments. The latest Forest Act might emphasize or mandate such inter-departmental
cooperation.

Finally, fostering community-based management approaches will be a cornerstone of long-
term encroachment prevention. This involves:

Empowering Local Communities in Active Forest Protection: Providing local
communities with the necessary knowledge, skills, and resources to actively participate in
the protection of nearby forest areas.

Providing lncentives for Conservation Efforts: lmplementing tangible incentives (e.9.,

Iivelihood opportunities linked to sustainable forest use, access to non-timber forest products

under regulated frameworks, recognition for conservation efforts) to encourage local

communities to become active stewards of forest resources and dis-incentivized
encroachment. This aligns with the growing recognition of the crucial role of local
communities in forest conservation and might be a key focus of recent amendments to the
Forest Act. By creating a sense of ownership and responsibility, this approach aims to make

forest protection a shared community goal.

A robust and transparent system for meticulous reporting and comprehensive documentation
will be established and rigorously maintained throughout the entire lifecycle of this action
plan, from its inception to the longterm monitoring of restored areas. This commitment to
detailed record-keeping is crucial for ensuring accountability, facilitating informed decision-
making, demonstrating compliance with the lndian Forest Act (including any recent
amendments that might specify reporting requirements), and providing a clear and auditable
trail of all actions undertaken. To ensure the effective implementation and monitoring of forest
land encroachment removal in Uttarakhand, a dedicated officer at the Conservator of Forests
(CCF) level has been appointed as the Nodal Officer for the anti-encroachment drive.
This comprehensive documentation will encompass all facets of the action plan, including
but not limited to:

Detailed Records of Legal Proceedings: This will involve maintaining a complete and
organized archive of all legal documents related to encroachment cases. This includes the
initial identification reports, survey maps used as evidence, legal notices issued to
encroachers (along with proof of service), all filings and submissions made to the Designated
Court of the DFO and any higher courts, court orders and judgments, and records of any
appeals or subsequent legal actions. These records will be indexed and easily retrievable,
potentially in a digitalformat as mandated or encouraged by the latest amendments to ensure
transparency and accessibility to relevant authorities.

Comprehensive Accounts of Eviction Drives Conducted: For each eviction drive,
documentation is being prepared. This includes pre-eviction assessments, inventory

s and property removed (with photographic or video evidence where appropriate),

e personnel involved (Forest Department, Police, Revenue officials), logistical

ade, any challenges encountered during the eviction process, and post-

ssessments. These records serve's as an official account ofthe actions taken
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and will be crucial for addressing any future queries or legal challenges. To bolster the
removal of encroachments from forest land in Uttarakhand, a Nodal Officer with the rank of
Conservator of Forests (CCF) has been specifically appointed for effective implementation
and monitoring of anti-encroachment drive.

Thorough Records of Restoration Efforts Undertaken: A detailed log of all restoration

activities is being maintained for each site. This includes site-specific restoration plans,

records of species planted (including quantities and sources), details of soil and water

conservation measures implemented (including methodologies and materials used),

community involvement activities undertaken (with records of participation and agreements),

and photographic or other visual documentation of the restoration progress at various stages.

These records are essential for tracking the effectiveness of different restoration techniques

and for long-term monitoring. Regular reports summarizing the progress, challenges, and

outcomes of the action plan are prepared and submifted to all relevant authorities at

predetermined intervals (e.9., daily, monthly, annually), The specific recipients of these

reports includes, but may not be limited to, the Divisional Forest Officer, the Conservator of

Forests, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF, HoFF), the Government of

Uttarakhand, relevant central government agencies, and potentially local administrative

bodies in Uttarakhand.
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Forest lntegrity Enforcement: Photographic Record on Uttarakhand's
Anti-Encroachment Campaign
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Media Coverage: Uttarakhand Forest Department Anti-Encroachment
Drive
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District wise Details of encroachments of Forest (in Hectares) in Kumaon Zone

Name

district

Total Forest
Covel

(in Hectaresl

Total

Encroachmerlt

uplo March

2024

Oistrictwise
(in Hectares)

Pefteotage
lo3s of

foaest as

on llilarch
m24

Distiict

1 171980

4.191123

T}16 AlESElgIeg_g jgg.g! have efleclively acted to prevenl endoacimenls on

forest land. successfully evrctng 0-m3 heclarBs of €ncroacfrhents. Curaently, actions

are undeMay lo identify and remove encroachmenls on forest land in accordance with

regulations,

0.0026'ro/o

0
Pans ot E3gg$!3lE@!!9!yi9iq[ a]so falls with in iurisdiciion of Almora Dast ict
wilh no reported encroachment on fo(esl lsnd in these areas.

0.00000%

0.744338

lte 9!yi!S9EE_A!E9I3l9!e€!-9!t4S@ have effecltvev acled to p.evont

encroEchments on furesl land, successfully evicling 0.01 3:i2O heclar* of
encroachments. Cunently, acions are undeMay lo idgntfy and remove

encioachments on foresl land in accordance with regulations-

A portion of the EiEgqEi!l!E!.!89!9!Eq falls under the tenitorialju sdiction of the

Civil Soyao Alrno{a Forest Division in Almora Dbtrict, with no reported

encroechments on foresl l€nd.

0.00043%

0.00

Pans of e!!E!C@!19!99!-qg9i9! also falls with in jurisdilim of Almora disrict,
with no report€d oncroachm€al on forest land in lhese areas. 0.000000/o

0
Pans of laililqlEglgglqjyigD! also falls with in iurisdiction ol Almora districl. with

no reported encroachment on foresl land in these areas.
0.00000%

Toial 5.235461

2
Bageshwar '126267

147.86

Bao€3hwa. Forest Oivislon: Accordang to t ttarakhand Foresl Slalistrcs 2007{8, the

total encroached ares of lhe divisi, was 153,1552 hectarcs, aM during that yeaa, the

division evicl6d O.O99O heclarcs of enatoaa*lm€nt. Ac@rding lo Uttrarakhand Foresl

Stastica 201 7-1 8, the division evicted 5.4:l hectares of oncroachmenl. Forosl officials

have poiodically removed encroachments while fulfilling their legal responsibilities.

Cunen{y. there are 147.86 h€ctares of encroaciments on foresl land, which are being

adentfred aM removed in accordance with reguhtiorB.

0.117lno/o

0

P6rts ot g!!!S9t43!!09!3-E9!9S9!:4!9! elso ralls wis' in iurisdiclion of
Bageshwar dist ict, with no repoded errroachmenl on forest lafld in tlEse areas-

A portron ol the Binsar Wildlil€ Sanctuary falls undor lhe temlorial iurisdiction of lhe

Civil Soyam Almora Fo.esl oivision in Bageshwar Dislrict, wilh no reported

encroachments on forest land.

0.00000%
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i,o.

Name

of
district

TotalFoiest
Cover

(an Hectarcs)

Total

Encrotcfunent
uplo arch

m2a
DElrict rbe
(in Hcct .e3)

Aclion taken for Refiovalof Encroachment Yearwise Districtwise

PercentaOe

loss of
lor€st as

on arch
m2t

oistrict

Tolal 147.86

3
Champawat 122416

2.034

Chemp.wet Fotest Division have periodically removed encroachments from fo{esl
land while fulflling then bgal responsibilities- As of now, a lolal of 2.24 hectares hav6

been deared of illegal encro€chrnenls as part of an ongoing anli-encroachmenl driv€

thal began in June 2023. Cu.rently, efforts are being made to identify and remove
encroachments ftom foresl land in accordance with regulalions.Curently, there are

2,034 h€ctares of encroachmsnts on torest land, which aae b€ing identified and

romoved in accordance with regulalions.

0.001660?6

68.00

Tat"al Ea6t Foreat Division has aclivety identified and removed encroachments from
foresl land from lime to time whib fumlling their legal responsibilitjes. Currendy, lhere
are 68.00 hectares of tor€st land encroached. The encroachment cases are under

iudicial process with proceeding ongoing in multiple courts
0 05555%

0 Parts of !3E[!!!LE9tegL9!!Et9! also falls with in jurisdiction of Champawal
dislricl, wilh no repo(ed encroachment on furest land in these areas.

0.000000/"

Total 70.034

0
Parts of AhglaEgleglq jylglg!! also lalls wilh in jurisdiction of Nainital district, wifr
no reported encroachment on forest land in these areas.

0.00000%

42.22 Haldf,ani FoGst Division has p€rio<,ically rernoved enqoachrnents from foresl land

whib fumlling their legal responsibilities, issuing evk ion notices to lhose illegally

ocarpying forest land The encroachment cases are under judicial pmcess with
proceedings ongoing in mt]lliple courts. ln recent years, the division has efieclivety
acted lo prevenl encroachmenls on forest land, succ€ssfully evicted 30.Il heclares of
enqoachmenls durirE the anli-€ncroachment drive initialed in June 2023. Cunently.
lhare are 82.22 heclares of en€roacim€nls on lorest land, which are being ijentifed
and r€moved in accordance with regulations.

Po.rion of !!!!!eg4g!!!tsrEe!qtge!t is also part ot the territorial jurisdii:tjon of the

Haldwani Forest Oivision, with no reported encroacirnenls on toresl land.
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st.

No.

Name

of
district

Total Forcst

(in Hectares)

Tot !
Encroachmaril

upto lialrch
mu

Districtwis6
(in Hccfare!)

Action taken lor Removal ot Encroachment Yeanyise Districtwise

Percentage

loss ol
forcst as

on tlarch
m24

Districl

4 Nanial {4449

16_4272

tn Xgj.[X3!EGE!_q!yi9!9!, a lotal reporled encroachn€flt in 2007 was 59.9335

h€c1arcs, and an lhat year, a total ot 0.0025 heclares was evicled from encroachmenl
by the division. ln 2m9, 0.3755 h€ctares wag freed from a lotal encroached area of

59.9310 heclares. ln 2017, oul ol a totial encroached area of 33.4865 hectares, 1.8823

hectares vras treed from endoachmen(Source: Uttarakhand Foresl StatBtics Reports

mO7-O8 2fi9.10:2017-18). Effec{ve actions have been taken to prevenl

emroachment on forest land. resulting in lh€ evlclion ot 5 00 h€clares of forest land

frorn encroachment during lhe anli-eicrcactrm€nt drive inniaEd in June 2023.

Curendy, th€re are 16.82723 heclares ot encroachmenls on foest land, which are

being identmed and removed in accordance wilh regulations.

Naina Oevi Consert,etion R$arve is also pa.t ol the tenilorial iurisdiction of the

Nainital Forest Division, wth no reporled encroachments on foresl land.

0.00553%

2A4.6294

RamMoal Forast DMsion: The division has pe{iodically removed enctoachments

tom forest land while fulfilling its leq3l responsibilities and has is$6d eviclion notices

to those occupying forest land, ln recenl years, efiective aclions have been laken by

the divBion lo preve.l enc.oacirment on foresl land. resulting in the freeirE of 1.50

heclares of toresl land from encroachine[t during lhe anti-€ncroachment drive

initialed in June 2023. Cunently, the total area of encroachmonl in the division is

284,6294 h€ctrres-
Sitabani Conservaton Rese e is also part of tha lenitodal iurisdiclion of t'E

0.09349%

51.7532

Ta6i Contral Forest Oivision has perjodically r€moved encroschm€nts iiom for63l

land while futlilling their legal responsibilities, issuing eviction nolices to those illegally

ocarpying for€si land. The enqclachment c€sos are under judiciel process with

proceedinF ongoin€ in multiple courts, induding aulhorized court/DFo cou(, the

appellate courrcF court and Hon'ble Uttarakhand High Courl. ln .ecent yeaB. the

dMsbn has effeclively ac-led to prevent encroachtients on forest land, successfully

clearin! 46.7418 heclares of encrc,achments dunng the anti-encroachmenl dive
initiated in June 2023-. cunenuy, there are 51.7532 hectares of encroachrnenls on

forest land, which are being identifed and removed in accordance with laws.

0.01700%
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2265.18

Tarai East Foresl DMsion has pefiodically removed endoachmenls ftom forest land

whilo fulfilling their legal responsibilities, issuing eviction notices to lhose illegally

ocoJpying forest land. The encroachment c:lsos aa€ unds judicial process with
poceedings orEoing in multple courts. ln recent years, the division has effectively

acted to gevent encroachments on tbrest hM. successfully cleadrtg 37.62 hectares

of eodoachrnenb during the anti-encroachment drive initiated in Jurle 2023.

Cunenty, there al€ 2265. I I heclares of encroachments on forest hnd, which are

being identified gnd removed in accordanc€ with regulatioB.

0.7440X%

1971.86

Ta6iWest Forusl Division has p€riodically removed encroachments hom forest land

whib fum[ing their legal re3pqsiulilies, issuing eviction notices lo tho€e illegally

@cupying for6t land. The enqoachrnont cases are under judbal process with
procsedings oalgoing in multpb courts, including authoaized courUDFO court. th€

appellate .ouryoF courl and Hon ble UtiaEkhand High Courl. ln recenl yeaB, the

divisbn has effeclively actsd to prevent encroackn€ots on foaesl land, successfully

evicting 1t86.1846 hectar€s of encrcachmenb during the anti-encroachment ddve
initiated in June 2023. Cunently. there are'1971.86 heclares oI encroachmenb on

forest land, which ar6 b€ing identiliod and rernoved in accordanco with regulations.

Podion of Sitabani Cortsorvatbn Res€Ne b also part of the t€nilorial ju.isdiction of the

Tarai Wesl Foresi DMsion, with tew enqoadrments on roadside forest land.

o.64768%

0.00

Pads oi eigEEg@l9fgs!qts!9!9! abo falls with in ju.i3diction of Nainilal dislncl"

wilh no aepofled encrcacfiment on torest land in lhese areas. 0.00000%

Tota 4672.469A

0
Pans ot E3gggEEIEIgS!_qM9!9! also falls wilh in jurisdicrion of PilhoragErh

District, with m reported ensoachmonl on forest land in the3e areas.

0.00000%

0
Pads of Civ;lSovam Almora Forest Oivision alsofalls wilh an iurisdictiofl of

Pithoragarh districl. wilh no €poned encroachmen! on ioresl land io lhese areas.
0.00000%
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Pithoraga.h 208075 1.9S0398

Pltho6oaift Forest OMsion: An encro€afiment ot 1.68'l hectares has exrsted since

1940. According to govemrienl order number 203/V-1.P2001 dated 04.08.2001,
proposals for th€ transfer of forest land und6r the Forost ConseNation Act 1 98O were

formulad to re€ulate the aforemenlioned endoachment gnd sent to the ckcle office

ot the ConseNator of the for*t No.th Kudraon Circle Almora vide DFO Pitho.agarh

Lotter No. 1371/2&2 dated 2l .11.2{)02. These w€re lotwerded to the office of thg

APCCF/Nodal Ofncer (FC), Dehradun, Utterakhand. An encroacirnont cd 0-02

hectarcs hes existed sin@ '1990. A case was filed in the court lo evict the

encroachment. On 17.06.2000, tle honorable Uttarakhand High court passed a

iudgment againsl lh€ Forost Deparln|enl A c€s€ was again filed in coutt for review

and a decision in favo. of Forest Deparfi€r wtr issuod by the Judichl Magisttato

Didihal vide Letter Number 2012001-02 dated 07.05.2008. Action is being taken to

vac€te the encroach€d area. An endoachment of 0.0075 h€ctares has exisled since

199'1. Rega.ding this, th€ horu_aHe Warakhand High Court issu€d ordeB on

14.06.2007 lo vecete th€ encroached area. ln acldilion to the abov€, ttle 28 modside

oncroachments are identified ard efurts arc undelwey to reclaim th€se land as per

l6w. As of norv a total of 0.5 hectares of ar€a has been evicted in district of illegal

encroaafiments during the anli-encroachm€flt drive inilated in June 2023 and the

efiorls are ongoing to reclaim encaoached torest land as per foaest laws-

The 4It9!1 4!!!!G-99!3!!ry is also part of the lerilorial iunsdiclion of the

Pithoragarh Forest Drvision, wilh no roported encroachments on rorest land.

0.000950/o

Total 1.980390
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6
Udhamsingh

Nagar
42808

0 Pans of.lleEu4tlEglgsgqllgig! also falls wjth in jurisdiction of Udhamsingh nagar

dislrict. witir no aeported encroachment on forest land in these areas.

0.00000%

2a4.U

Ta6i CentralForest Oivision has p€riodically removed encrmchmenls fiom forest

land while fultilling their legal rsponsibilities, issuing eviction nolices 1o lhose illegally

ocorpying forest land. The encroachmenl cases are underjudicial process with

procedings ongoinq in mult e courts, including authorized courUDFO court. the

appellate courVCF coun and Hon'ble UttarakhaM High Courl. ln recent years, the

division has effectively acted to prevent encroachments on fotesl land, successfully

clearing 59.017 hectares of encroachments during the anli-encroachment drive

initiated in June 2023.. Cunenlly, there are 284.84 heclares ofencroachments on

forest land, wlrich are being identifed and removed in accordance with regulations-

0 665390/"

3648.90

Tarai East Forest Division has periodic€lly removed encroachmenls from forest land
, fiile tumllir€ their legalresponsibililies, issuing eviction notices to those illegally

occupying forest land. The encroachment cases are under iudicial process with
procredings ongoing in multiple courts, including authorized couri/DFo coun, lhe
appellate courVCF court and Hon'ble Uttarakhand High Coun. ln recentyears, the

division has efiectively acled to prevent encroachments on forest land, successfully

cleaing 1 76.40 hectares of encroachmenls during the anti-encroachment drive

initiated in June 2023. Cunendy, there are 3648.90 heclares of encroachments on

forest land, which are being identitied and removed in accodance wilh regtllations.

a.52387.h

657.29

Tarai W€st Forest Division has periodac€lly removed encroachmenls kom forest land

while tulfilling their legal responsibilities, issuing eviction notices to those ill€gally

ocdrpying foresl land- The €ncroachment cases are underjudicial process wilh
proceedings orEoing in multiple courts, including authodzed courVDFO court, the

appellate courUCF coorl and Hon'ble Uttarakhand H,gh Court. ln recent years, lhe
division has elfectively acted to prevent encroachments on foaesl land, suc€essfully

clearing 46.7840 hectares of encroachments during th8 anti-enctoachment drive

iniliatod in June 2023- Cunenty, there are 657.29 hectares of enqoachments on

forest land, which are being idenlitied and removed in accordance with regulatons.

Total 459.r.03

Grand Total 9488.609659
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7 Chamoli 271011 937

Badrinath Forest Oivision have periodically removed encroachments ftom forest
land while fulflling their leg€l responsibilities. As of march 3'1, 2007 the totalforest
land encroached was 421.1902 hectares- Continuous efforts were made to evict
encroached forest la.d from itlegalocclrpalion, as a result7.8070 hecta€s,22.OO12
hectares, 0.86 hectares, 0.7550 hectares, 2.3417 heclares, and 1.1661 hectares,
forest land was.eclaimed ftom illegal occupation in year 2007, 2008,2009, 2010,
2016 and 2017 respectively (Source: Uttrarakhand Forest Stalistics). Furthermore,
Eviction notic.s has been issued to those ,llegally occupying forest land. Currently, all
cases covering 937 hectares of encroached foresl aaea are under proc€edings in the
multiple courts including authorized courVDFO court and appellate court/CF court.
Effective actions have been taken io prevenl encroachmenl on forest land.

0.34574%

Total 937

8 Dehradun

161158

0
Portion of IggglgEglglyigigL€lso falls wrth in jurisdiction o{ Dehradun District
wilh no reported encroachment on forest land in these eaeas. Effeclive actions have
been taken to prevent encroachmenl on foresl land.

0.00000%

o.6/,327

Chaktata Forest Division has periodicatly removed encroachments. ln the Year
20r7-18 the division has evicled 0 0065 hectares of illegal encroachment on forest
land- ln 2022-23. a tolal of 2.66 hectares of encroachment on forest land was evicied
by the division. ln recent years, lhe division has effectively acted to prevent

encroachments on forest land, successfully clearing 0.01 hectares ofencroachments
during lhe anti-encroachment drive initiated in June 2023. Cunently, a total area of
0.64327 hectares of torest land has been identified as encroached, and actions lo
remove these encroachments are in progress according to forest regulations.

0.00040%

579.80

Dehradun Forest Division: Ongoing efforts to remove illegally occr.tpied torest land
resulted in the eviction of 0.3264 heclares in 2009 and 17.566 hectares in 20r0.
respectively (Source: Uttarakhand Forest Statistics Reports 2009-10 and 2010-
11).The encroachment cases are underjudicial process with proceedings ongoing in

multiple courE- ln recent years, lhe division has efiectavely acted to prevent
encroachmenls on forest land, successfully clearing 5.72 hectares of encroachments
during the anti-encroachment drive initjated in June 2023. Cunently, there are 579.80
hectares of encroachments on forest land, which are being identified and removed in

accordanc€ with forest regulations.

0.35977%
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0

Pafts of EgI!gUaLEg@19!!i9!9! also falls with in jurisdiclion of Dehradun District,

wilh no reported encroachment on forest land an these areas. Effeclive actions have

been taken to preveat encroachment on forest land.

0.00000%

0

Parts of X3.!C!CIe!gggLEqIeS!9jy!.S!9e also falls with in jurisdiction of Dehradun

District, with no reported encroachment on forest land in lhese areas Effective

actioas have been taken lo prevent encroachment on forest land.

0.00000%

25.9729

Soil Conseivation Forest Division Kalsi has been consistenlly identifying and

removing enqoachments while fullilling its legal .esponsibilities. The Forest Division

has effectively acted to prevent encroachmenls on forest land, successfully evicting

48.29 hectares of encroachments dudng lhe anti-encroachment drive initiated in

June 2023. Cunently, there are 25.9729 hectares ofencroachments on lorest land,

which are being identmed and removed in accordance with regu,ations.

0.01612%

0 26350

Mussoorie Forest Division has been consistenlly identrying and removing

encroachments while fulflling its legal responsibilities. Currently. there are 0.2635
hectares of encroachments on forest land, which are being identmed and removed in

accordance wth regulations. Effective actions have been taken to preveni

encroach menl on forest land.

0.00016%

Total 606 67967

I Ha dwar 58394 49.816

Haridvrar Foresl Oivision has pedodically removed encroachments from foresl land

while tullilling their legal responsibilities, issuing eviction notices to those illegally

occupying forest land. The encroachment cnses are underjudicial proc€ss with
proceedings ongoing in multiple courts. ln recent years, the division has effeclively
acted to prevent encroachmenls on foresl land, successfully clearing 27.271 hectares

of encroschments during the anti-encroachment drive initiated in June 2023.

Cunently, there are 49-816 hectares of en$oachments on forest land, wfiich are

being identifed and removed in accordance wilh regulations.

0_08531%

Total 49.816

0.00

Parts of 8g!Eaprayeg-EglgEl9jy!9!9! also falls with in iurisdiction of Pau Districl,

with no reported encroechment on forest land in these areas. The division has
periodically removed encroachments whrle fulfilling its legal responsibilities. Effeclive
actions have been taken to prevent enqoachment on Iorest land.

0.00000%
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l0
Pauri 339671

5.6121

Garhwal Forelt Oivision - Forest Depart nent officials have periodic€lly removed

endoachments while fumlling their legal responsibililies. ln .ecent yea6, the division

has efectively acled to stop encro€chments on forest l6nd, evicting 0.21 hectares of
enqoachments on forest land during the anli-encroachment drive initiated in June

2023. Curently, the totalarea ofencro€chment in t:e division is 5.612,l heclares.

The division has periodically removed encaoachments while futilling its legal

responsibilities. Efreclive actions have been taken to prevenl encroachmenl on forest
land.

0.00165%

1.2414

Cunenlly, lhe tolal area of encroacfiment in lhe division is 1.2,{14 hectares. Cunendy,

eclions 616 underway to identify and remove encroachments on forest l6nd in

accordanco with r€ulations. !a.!9!q!E9f.9!gg!.9!gE!@ has erfeclively acted to
prevent endoachments on forest land, successfully clearing 020975 hectares of
encroachments during the anti-encDachment drive initiated in June 2023.

0.00037%

171980 0

Parts of 9g!b:!glEqlgglgiy!9!9o also falls wilh in judsdiction of AlmoE district, with

no reporled encroachmenl on forest land an these areas. The division has
periodic6lly removed encroachments while fulfilling ils legal responsibilities. Effective

actions have been taken to p.event encroochment on torc6t land.

0.00000./o

Total 6.8535

11
Rudraprayag

114230 44.86999

Rudmolavao Forcsl Divbion have periodicslly removed encroschmenls from forest

land while fulfilling their legal responsabalili€s, 6nd eviclion nolices have been issued

to those illegatly occupying forest land. ln the year 2019-20 totaltoresl land under

encroachment was 307.3683 ha., Rudraprayag lorest division successfully removed

encroachments from 25.2032 ha- of forest l6nd. The inclusion ofpending courl cases

in various courls in the 2020 report has led to discrepancies in ihe data. At Present, 8

cases are pending in lhe Hon'ble Uttarakhand High Court, covering a total area of
0.061758 hectares. There are encroachments of 44.86999 hectares on forest land at
present, whidr are being idenlifed and removed in ac{ordance wlh law.

0.03928%
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12 Tehri 206439

0.00

Parts of pgE!Agg4E9ICglL9!!gi9! also falls with in jurisdiction of Tehri District. with

no reported encroachment on forest land in lhese areas. The division hss
periodically removed encroachments whib fumlling its legal responsibilities. Etrective

aclions have been laken lo prevent encroachmenl on forest land.

0.00000%

Tchri Forast Oivision: According lo Uttarakhand Forest Statislics Reports, a total of
0.9852 hectares and 0.107 hedares of forcsl land were evi.led ftorn illegal

encroachment on foresl lsnd during lhe years 20O8{X} and 200$10 respeclively
(Source: Uttarakhand Forest Slatisiica 2008{9; 2009-10). ln the year 2016-17, Tehn

Forest Division has removed encloactmenls on forest laM to the extent of 3.4870

hectares (ljfta.akhand Forest Statistics 2016-17) The APCCF (PFM) collected dai6
on forest land encroachments in he year2019-20, as per lheir dala. 1.0031 hectares

ot encroached forest land was freed from illegel occupation in the year 2019. The

division has efieclively ected lo prevent encroachments on forest land, successfully

evicting 1 1.84 hectares of encroachments on forest l6nd duing the anti-
encroachhenl drive initieted in June 2023. Cunenlly, lhe total area of encroachment

in the division is 26.2828 heclares and erfo.ts sre being made lo identify and
remove encroachments on forest land in accordance with regulataons.

0.01273%

4S 07890

lru36oo.ie For..t Divi.ion:A tolal of8.8782 hectares,8.7152 hectares and 0.0072

hectares o, foresl land were evicted from endoaahment during the years 2007-08.

2m849 and 2()09-10 respectively.The APCCF (PFM) gathered drla on foresl land

encrosdlments for lhe year 20,9-20. According to their records, 1.6172 heclares of
encroached toresl land was freed io.n illegal occupation du.ing that year. The Forest

Division has etfec{ively scted to prevent encroachments on toresi land, successfully

evicing 39.398'l hecliares of encroachments during the anli-encroachment drive

initiated in June 2023. Cunenlly, there are 49.0789 hectares oI encros.fiments on

forest land. which are being identified and removed in accordance wlth rcgulalions.

0.02377%
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3.65237

Narendemaoa, Foratt Divlgion: According to Utt8rakhand Forest StEtistics
Reporls, a total o10.2i84 hectares and 0.0180 hectares of foresl land we.e evicted
f.om illegal encaoaahment on forest land during the yeeE 2007-08 and 2008{9
respeclively (Soorc4: Uttarakhand Foest Stafstics 2007{8 and 200&09). The
dMsion has effectively Bcted to prevent encroachm€nts on fo{est land. successfully
evictiog 0.68 hectares ot encro€chmenls on forest land during lhe anti-encroachment

drive initiaied in June 2023. Curentty, the totalarea of endoochment in the division
is 3.65237 hectaros end efiorts 6re being made lo identry €nd remove
endoachmenls on forest land in accordance with regulalions.

o.00177%

Parts of Bg!!aE3ygg_E9!Cg!.9jy!d9q also falls with in jurisdiction ot Tehri District,
with no reported encroachment on foresl land in these are€s. The division has
periodically removed encroachments while fuffilling its legal responsibilities. Effective
actions have been taken to prevenl encroechment on forest land.

0.00000%

0
Parls of U!AEgg!i.E9@!.9!!iJq! also lalls with in iunsdicton of Tehri Dislrict
witfi no reporled encro€chment on forest laM in these areas. Efiective aclions heve
been taken to prevent encro€chment on forest land.

0.00000%

79

0.00000
Parts of !igESqq!!9_Eg!9S!pjgS!9!_also falls with in junsdiction of Uttarkashi

District, with no reported encroachment on forest land in lhese areas. Effective
actions have been taken lo prevent encroachment on foresl land.

0.00000%

0
Parts of IqllLEgIgS!9lylgDO also falls u/ilh in jurisdiclion of Utlarkashi Districl- with
no reporled encroachment on forest land an these areas. Effeclrve actions have been

taken to prevent encroachmenl on forest land.
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13 Uttarkashi 303615

2.6049

Tons Foresl DMsion: According to Uttarakhand Forest Statistics Reports 2007-08.

the totelencroached area of the division was 54.8300 hectares, and during that year,

a total of 22.9943 hectares was f.eed fom encroachment by the division. By March

31, 2008. out of a total encroached area of 33.1407 hectares, 14.3501 hectares were

freed from encroachment. ln 2016, the division took actiofi to free 8.3899 hectares
from a total encaoached area ol 17.7e/-2 hecla.es (Source: Ultarekhand Forest

Statistics Reporls 2008-09; 201&17). A totalot4.78 hecteres, 1.20 hectares and

0.805 hectares ol land were evicted during the yeas2o17-18, 2019-20 a^d 202!24
respectively. DMsion has periodically removed encroachments while fumlling their
legal responsibilities and effeclively acted to prevent encroechm€nis on foresl land,

sucaessfully evicting 0.50 hecl,ares of encroachment on forest l€nd during the anti

encroachment drive initiated in June 2023. Cunenlly, lhe lotalarea ofencroachment
in the division is 2.6049 lEctares.

0.00086%

6.5212

UoDer Yamuna Forcst Oivision: According to Utta.akhand Foresl Statislics
Reports 2017-18, Upper Yamuna Forest Division evicted 28.8642 hectares of forest
laM fiom a total encroached area of 50.3552 hectares. A total of 9.2896 hectares,
'1.9932 hectares, 2.1642 hectares, 0.162 heclares, 1.36345 hectares and 2.2103

hectares of foresl land were evicied from enc{oachment during the years 2018-19,

2O19-2O, 2020-21, 2021 -22, 2023-24, and 2024-25 respectively. Upper Yarnuna

Foaest Divislon have periodically removed encroechments while fulfilting their legal

.esponsibilities. The division has efiectively acled to prevenl encroachments on torest
Iand, successfully evicting 1.36 hectares ot encroachment on foresl land during the
anti encroachmeni drive initiated in June 2023. Between March and October 2024,

the division successfully cleared 2-2103 hectares ot encroached ,crest l€nd. As of the

end of October 2024, the remaining encroachmenl in the division stands atjusl
4.3'109 hectares.

0.00215%
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st.
No.

Name of
district

Total
Forest
Cover
(in

HectarEs)

Total
Encroachmeht

upto March
2021

Districtwire
(in Hectaaes)

Action taken foa Removalof Encroachmenl Yeaawise Districtwise

Percentage
loss of foresl
as on March
2024 District

lrltarl€shi forsst Oivision: Accordrng to Uttarakhand Forest Statlstcs Reports
2016- 17, a total of 119.31 hectares of encroached area was idenlified in the divisio..
of which 79.7530 hectares were freed from ensoachment bythe division thal year. ln
2017, a total of 80.5680 hectares were freed frofi lhe totial encro€ched area of
119.3150 hectares in the division. (Source: UttErakhand Forest Statistics Reports
2017-18). ln the ye6r 2020. a total of 38.74278 hectares ol encroached ,orcst lahd
were treed from enqoachment by the divigion. Division has periodically removed
encroachments while fullil ng their legal responsibilities and effectively acted to
prevent endoachments on forest land, successfuUy evicting 7.74 hectares of
encroaclmeflts. Cunently, lhe total ares of enc.oaahment in the division is

146.441395 hectares.Effective actions have been taken to prevent encroachment on
forestland.

0.M823%

Total 1s5.567495

Grand Total 1879.800725

Notei Division-level forest cover data is not avsilable; therefore, district forest cover data published by the Foresl Survey of lndia (FSl) in lndia's State of the Forest
Report 2021 has been used. Similady, the percenlage loss of fiorest as of l\rarch 2024 hss been calqrlaled with reference to the division-
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(Qpndra Srrf qreS,

ADvocArE& NOTARY
tob.:95576267E7

l-

Ofike : Chamber M.91 kt Floor,
Oppcite Bar Office,
Nitlafi and Syyari Bdldin&
Defradm (UQ

Off./Resl.: l{9, lndra Nqgar Cotorry,

Vasant Vhar, Dehradun (UK)

DatE .................,..........

(RA]EN R SINGH N€GI)
Advoca te & NO i .lXY

Chamber No' 92, lst flcor
OpPosil ' Bat Offic'

cotleciorat. .: ourt ComP'unr
Dehtadrr^,' Uttarakhand )
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